Extraordinary facility costs related to life safety, code compliance, security, or capital systems are handled separately. These costs are: 

• Infrequent and non-discretionary 
• Required solely to maintain operation of the regional EMS unit 

Extraordinary costs are shared equally among the three municipalities, subject to an annual cap of three thousand three hundred thirty-
three dollars ($3,333) per municipality per calendar year for Penn Township and Rapho Township, with amounts above that cap 
payable only upon written approval of all three municipalities. 

This structure preserves the routine cost cap while ensuring that regional life safety and capital risks are not transferred to Manheim

[...]

upgrades, and emergency repairs necessary to protect life, safety, or continued EMS 
operations. Extraordinary Facility Costs attributable to EMS use shall be divided equally 
among Manheim Borough, Penn Township, and Rapho Township, provided that the 
annual share attributable to Penn Township and Rapho Township shall not exceed three 
thousand three hundred thirty-three dollars ($3,333) per municipality per calendar year. 
Amounts above that cap are not payable by Penn Township or Rapho Township unless 
approved in writing by all three municipalities. For non-emergency Extraordinary Facility 
Costs that can reasonably be anticipated, Manheim Borough shall provide written notice